

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL :
PROTECTION, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

No. 126 M.D. 2017

GRANT TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA COUNTY :
and THE GRANT TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS, :

Respondents. :

RESPONDENTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
RESPONDENTS’ NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

Karen Hoffmann, Esq.
PA I.D. No. 323622
P.O. Box 40038
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(412) 916-4509
hoffkar@gmail.com

Elizabeth M. Dunne, Esq.
(HI 09171), *Pro Hac Vice*
Dunne Law, a Limited Liability Law
Company
P.O. Box 75421
Honolulu, Hawaii 96836
(808) 554-1409
edunnelaw@gmail.com

FOR GRANT TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA
COUNTY AND THE GRANT TOWNSHIP
SUPERVISORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Charter’s Prohibitions Against the Depositing of Waste from Oil and Gas Extraction Are Pursuant to the People’s Fundamental and Constitutionally Secured Rights and Grant Township’s Public Trustee Duties. 5

 A. The Right to Local Community Self-Government is a Source of Authority for Sections 301, 302, 303, and 306 of the Charter. 9

 B. The Environmental Rights Amendment is an Independent Source of Authority for Sections 301, 302, 303, and 306 of the Charter. 15

II. The Charter’s Prohibitions Secure and Expand Fundamental and Constitutional Rights, and Are Thus Not Subject to Preemption by Less Protective State Laws. 17

III. Other Constraints on Lawmaking at the Local Level..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT FOR BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Grant Township Home Rule Charter	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST.	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. (1776)	16

Cases

<i>Com. Office of Atty. Gen. ex rel. Corbett v. E. Brunswick Twp.</i> , 956 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	12
<i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1991)	21
<i>Com. v. Martin</i> , 858 MDA 2014, 2015 WL 7575346 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	23
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 620 Pa. 494, 69 A.3d 197 (2013)	16
<i>English v. Com.</i> , 816 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	12
<i>Franklin Twp. v. Com., Dept. of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 452 A.2d 718, 500 Pa. 1 (Pa. 1982) ...	5
<i>Gondelman v. Com.</i> , 520 Pa. 451, 554 A.2d 896 (1989)	14-16
<i>Goodheart v. Casey</i> , 523 Pa. 188, 565 A.2d 757 (Pa. 1989)	15
<i>Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm'r of Com.</i> , 482 A.2d 542, 505 Pa. 571 (Pa. 1984)	6
<i>Ieropoli v. AC & S Corp.</i> , 577 Pa. 138, 842 A.2d 919 (2004)	10
<i>Mitchell's Bar & Rest., Inc. v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 924 A.2d 730 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	13
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 (1999)	19
<i>Nat'l Wood Preservers, Inc. v. Com.</i> , 489 Pa. 221, 414 A.2d 37 (1980)	9
<i>Norton v. Glenn</i> , 580 Pa. 212, 860 A.2d 48 (2004)	22
<i>Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Com.</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (2017)	8-10, 12
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> , 623 Pa. 564, 83 A.3d 901 (2013)	8, 10, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 433 Pa. 406, 250 A.2d 474 (1969)	15, 17
<i>United Artists' Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 535 Pa. 370 , 635 A.2d 612 (1993)	20
<i>W. Pa. Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 512 Pa. 23, 515 A.2d 1331 (1986)	16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	24
<i>Wells v. Bain</i> , 75 Pa. 39 (1873)	12
<i>Williams v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 164 A.3d 576 (Pa Commw. Ct. 2017)	6
<i>Wood's Appeal</i> , 75 Pa. 59 (1874)	12

Statutes

Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law, 53 Pa.C.S. § 2901, *et seq.*..... 13
Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3201, *et seq.*..... 15
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921..... 10
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922..... 10
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.101, *et seq.*..... 15

Other Authorities

U.S. DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE..... 9, 14
Ken Gormley, THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION (2004) 10
MASS. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS (1780) 14
VA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS (1776) 14
